Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

CITIC Dameng Holdings Limited

中信大錳控股有限公司* (incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1091)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of CITIC Dameng Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Meeting Room, Regus Conference Centre, 35th Floor, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong, on Wednesday, 2 December 2020 at 9:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modifications, the following resolution of the Company as a special resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda being obtained, the English name of the Company be changed from "CITIC Dameng Holdings Limited" to "South Manganese Investment Limited" and the Chinese name of "南方錳業投資 有限公司" be adopted as the secondary name of the Company to replace its existing name in Chinese "中信大錳控股有限公司", which is currently used for identification purpose only (the "Change of Company Name") and that any one or more of the directors of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents as he/she/they consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Change of Company Name and to attend to any necessary registration and/or filing for and on behalf of the Company."

By Order of the Board CITIC Dameng Holdings Limited Guo Aimin Chairman

Hong Kong, 6 November 2020

Headquarters in Hong Kong: Room A02, 35th Floor, United Centre, 95 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies (if he/she is a holder of more than one share) to attend and vote in his/her stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be in writing under the hand of the appointor or his/her attorney duly authorised in writing, or if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal, or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised on that behalf, and must be deposited at the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting (i.e. before 9:30 a.m. on 30 November 2020) or adjourned meeting.
- 3. Where there are joint holders of any share, any one of such joint holder may vote, either in person or by proxy in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register in respect of the joint holding of such share.
- 4. The transfer books and register of members will be closed from Friday, 27 November 2020 to Wednesday, 2 December 2020, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for attending the Meeting, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 26 November 2020 which is the last registration date and also the record date for the Meeting.
- 5. Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the Meeting.

- 6. Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, the resolution as set out in this notice will be decided by poll at the meeting. Where the chairman in good faith, decides to allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted, such resolution will be decided by a show of hands.
- 7. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 9:30 a.m. and before the Meeting time, the Meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the websites of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (http://www. hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.dameng.citic.com) to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors are Mr. Guo Aimin and Mr. Li Weijian; the non-executive directors are Mr. Suo Zhengang, Mr. Lyu Yanzheng, Mr. Cheng Zhiwei and Ms. Cui Ling; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Lin Zhijun, Mr. Tan Zhuzhong and Mr. Wang Zhihong.

* For identification purpose only